

**No. S263972**

*In the*

**Supreme Court**

*of the*

**State of California**

---

---

City of Santa Monica,  
*Defendant and Appellant,*

v.

Pico Neighborhood Association, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs and Respondents,*

---

---

**RESPONSE OF PLAINTIFFS AND RESPONDENTS PICO  
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION AND MARIA LOYA TO  
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF LEAGUE OF CALIFORNIA CITIES  
AND CALIFORNIA SPECIAL DISTRICTS ASSOCIATION**

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal  
Second Appellate District, Division Eight  
Case No. BC295935 (DEPUBLISHED)

Appeal from the Superior Court of Los Angeles  
Case No. BC616804  
Honorable Yvette M. Palazuelos

---

---

Morris J. Baller, Of Counsel (SBN 048928)  
mballer@gbdhlegal.com  
Laura L. Ho (SBN 173179)  
lho@gbdhlegal.com  
Anne P. Bellows (SBN 293722)  
abellows@gbdhlegal.com  
GOLDSTEIN, BORGAN, DARDARIAN  
& HO  
155 Grand Avenue, Suite 900  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel: (510) 763-9800 | Fax: (510) 835-1417

Kevin I. Shenkman (SBN 223315)  
kshenkman@shenkmanhughes.com  
Mary R. Hughes (SBN 222662)  
mrhughes@shenkmanhughes.com  
Andrea A. Alarcon (SBN319536)  
aalarcon@shenkmanhughes.com  
SHENKMAN & HUGHES  
28905 Wright Road  
Malibu, CA 90265  
Tel: (310) 457-0970

Robert Rubin (SBN 85084)  
robertrubinsf@gmail.com  
LAW OFFICE OF ROBERT RUBIN  
237 Princeton Avenue  
Mill Valley, CA 94941-4133  
Tel: (415) 298-4857

R. Rex Parris (SBN 96567)  
PARRIS LAW FIRM  
43364 10th Street West  
Lancaster, CA 93534  
Tel: (661) 949-2595

Milton C. Grimes (SBN 59437)  
LAW OFFICES OF MILTON C. GRIMES  
3774 West 54th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90043  
Tel: (323) 295-3023

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Respondents Pico Neighborhood Association and  
Maria Loya*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	5
II. AMICI OFFER NO EXPLANATION OR AUTHORITY FOR THEIR SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S POSITION.....	6
III. THIS COURT DECIDING THIS CASE ON THE MERITS WILL PROVIDE CLARITY AND CERTAINTY TO CALIFORNIA’S POLITICAL SUBDIVISIONS.....	9
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>California Cases</b>	
<i>Jauregui v. City of Palmdale</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 781 .....	6, 8
<i>Sanchez v. City of Modesto</i> (2006) 145 Cal.App.4th 660 .....	9
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Gomez v. City of Watsonville</i> (1988) 863 F.2d 1407 .....	8
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 30 .....	6, 7, 11
<b>California Statutes</b>	
California Voting Rights Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Elec. Code § 14027.....	10
<b>Federal Statutes</b>	
Voting Rights Act.....	6, 11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Assem. Bill	
277 (2015).....	6
684 (2011).....	10
2220 (2016).....	10
Sen. Bill	
442 (2021) § 1(a)(4).....	10
493 (2015).....	10
